



2018/0197(COD)

3.10.2018

AMENDMENTS

13 - 110

Draft opinion
Bogdan Andrzej Zdrojewski
(PE626.959v01-00)

The European Regional Development Fund and the Cohesion Fund

Proposal for a regulation
(COM(2018)0372 – C8-0227/2018 – 2018/0197(COD))

Amendment 13
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) Horizontal principles as set out in Article 3 of the Treaty on European Union ("TEU") and in Article 10 of the TFEU, including principles of subsidiarity and proportionality as set out in Article 5 of the TEU, should be respected in the implementation of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, taking into account the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. Member States should also respect the obligations of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and ensure accessibility in line with its article 9 and in accordance with the Union law harmonising accessibility requirements for products and services. Member States and the Commission should aim at *eliminating* inequalities *and at promoting equality between men and women and integrating the gender perspective, as well as at combating discrimination based on sex, racial or ethnic origin, religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation. The Funds should not support actions that contribute to any form of segregation.* The objectives of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund should be pursued in the framework of sustainable development and the Union's promotion of the aim of preserving, protecting and improving the quality of the environment as set out in Articles 11 and 191(1) of the TFEU, taking into account the polluter pays principle. In order to protect the integrity of the internal market, operations benefitting undertakings shall comply with State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108 of the TFEU.

Amendment

(5) Horizontal principles as set out in Article 3 of the Treaty on European Union ("TEU") and in Article 10 of the TFEU, including principles of subsidiarity and proportionality as set out in Article 5 of the TEU, should be respected in the implementation of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, taking into account the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. Member States should also respect the obligations of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and ensure accessibility in line with its article 9 and in accordance with the Union law harmonising accessibility requirements for products and services. Member States and the Commission should aim at *combating* inequalities *by promoting a better distribution of wealth.* The objectives of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund should be pursued in the framework of sustainable development and the Union's promotion of the aim of *conserving the cultural heritage and* preserving, protecting and improving the quality of the environment as set out in Articles 11 and 191(1) of the TFEU, taking into account the polluter pays principle. In order to protect the integrity of the internal market, operations benefitting undertakings shall comply with State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108 of the TFEU.

Or. fr

Amendment 14
Helga Trüpel

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5a) The promotion of children’s rights as set out in the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) is an explicit objective of EU policies (Article 3 of TEU). The EU and Member States should make appropriate use of the ERDF to support actions promoting effective interventions that contribute to the realisation of children’s rights.

Or. en

Amendment 15
Romeo Franz

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5a) The promotion of children’s rights as set out in the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) is an explicit objective of EU policies (Article 3 of TEU). The EU and Member States should make appropriate use of the ERDF to support actions promoting effective interventions that contribute to the realisation of children’s rights.

Or. en

Amendment 16
Angel Dzhambazki

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 8

Text proposed by the Commission

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a common approach that relies on the synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. ***In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for solidarity and responsibility-sharing efforts between Member States in managing migration, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate the long-term integration of migrants.***

Amendment

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a common approach that relies on the synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments, ***through the support of the ERDF.***

Or. en

Amendment 17
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 8

Text proposed by the Commission

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a common approach that relies on the synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for ***solidarity and responsibility-sharing efforts between Member States in managing migration***, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate ***the long-term integration of migrants.***

Amendment

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a common approach that relies on the synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for Member States ***confronting massive immigration because they are a transit country or country of destination***, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate ***efforts to combat illegal immigration.***

Or. fr

Amendment 18
Helga Trüpel

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 8

Text proposed by the Commission

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a common approach that relies on the synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for solidarity and responsibility-sharing efforts between Member States in managing migration, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate the long-term integration of migrants.

Amendment

(8) In an increasingly interconnected world and in view of the demographic and migration dynamics, it is clear that Union migration policy requires a common approach that relies on the synergies and complementarities of the different funding instruments. In order to ensure coherent, strong and consistent support for solidarity and responsibility-sharing efforts between Member States in managing migration, the ERDF should provide support to facilitate the long-term integration of migrants, ***irrespective of their residence status. Member States should ensure that local and regional authorities have access to ERDF resources to be made available to them to an adequate extent for the purpose of tackling migrant integration at local and regional level.***

Or. en

Amendment 19
Helga Trüpel

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 8 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(8a) A just transition to a socially and environmentally sustainable economy should contribute to consolidate future-oriented development paths through better matching local and regional skills and strategies with decarbonisation commitments, and building capacities and support schemes to this end. Just transition processes are long-term,

strongly depend on educational measures and commitments, and should be developed in a bottom-up approach and in cooperation with relevant public, economic and social partners as well as civil society bodies.

Or. en

Amendment 20

Romeo Franz

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 9

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to *security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.*

Amendment

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of *marginalisation and* radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to *the creation of cohesive societies and promote social inclusion.*

Or. en

Amendment 21

Romeo Franz

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 9

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring *a high level of security for their* citizens *as well as the* prevention *of* radicalisation, while relying

Amendment

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring *inclusiveness for all* citizens, *involving a* prevention *policy to avoid marginalisation or* radicalisation,

on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Or. en

Amendment 22 **Helga Trüpel**

Proposal for a regulation **Recital 9**

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as *the* prevention *of* radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Amendment

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as *inclusiveness for all citizens, involving a prevention policy to avoid marginalisation or* radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy, *as well as to the sustainability of cohesive societies, ensuring open cultural and public spaces.*

Or. en

Amendment 23 **Theodoros Zagorakis**

Proposal for a regulation **Recital 9**

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Amendment

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should ***facilitate access to quality education, culture and grassroots sport by helping the authorities to upgrade their infrastructures and*** contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Or. el

Amendment 24
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 9

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport ***and*** energy.

Amendment

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport, energy, ***culture, education and sport facilities.***

Or. en

Amendment 25
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 9

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Amendment

(9) In order to support the efforts of Member States and regions in facing new challenges and ensuring a high level of security for their citizens as well as the prevention of **religious** radicalisation, while relying on the synergies and complementarities with other Union policies, investments under the ERDF should contribute to security in areas where there is a need to ensure safe and secure public spaces and critical infrastructure, such as transport and energy.

Or. fr

Amendment 26
Mircea Diaconu

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 9 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) Synergies with other programme pursuing the aim of creating a more cohesive, inclusive and innovative society should be supported by the ERDF, in particular with the programmes Creative Europe (also through the seal of excellence), Erasmus, European Solidarity Corps.

Or. en

Amendment 27
Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 9 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) *Synergies with other programme pursuing the aim of creating a more cohesive, inclusive and innovative society should be supported by the ERDF, in particular with the programmes Creative Europe (also through the seal of excellence), Erasmus, European Solidarity Corps.*

Or. en

Amendment 28
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 10

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(10) In addition, investments under the ERDF should contribute to the development of a comprehensive high-speed digital infrastructure network, and to promoting clean and sustainable multimodal urban mobility.

(10) In addition, investments under the ERDF should contribute to the development of a comprehensive high-speed digital infrastructure network, ***especially in peripheral areas*** and to promoting clean and sustainable multimodal urban mobility, ***as well as reducing the mobility needs of rural residents.***

Or. fr

Amendment 29
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 14 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(14a) *Given the importance of*

combating biodiversity loss in line with the Commission strategy adopted in 2013 entitled ‘Our life insurance, our natural capital: an EU biodiversity strategy to 2020’ and in line with the ‘Action Plan for nature, people and the economy’ (2017/2819 (RSP)), the funds will contribute to the restoration of landscape heritage;

Or. fr

Amendment 30
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 15

Text proposed by the Commission

(15) In order to enable the ERDF to provide support under ETC/Interreg in terms of both investments in infrastructure and the associated investments, training *and integration activities*, it is necessary to provide that the ERDF may also provide support for activities under the specific objectives of the ESF+, set up under Regulation (EU) 2018/XXX of the European Parliament and of the Council [new ESF+]¹⁸.

¹⁸ [Full reference - new ESF+].

Amendment

(15) In order to enable the ERDF to provide support under ETC/Interreg in terms of both investments in infrastructure and the associated investments *and* training, it is necessary to provide that the ERDF may also provide support for activities under the specific objectives of the ESF+, set up under Regulation (EU) 2018/XXX of the European Parliament and of the Council [new ESF+]¹⁸.

¹⁸ [Full reference - new ESF+].

Or. fr

Amendment 31
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 17

(17) The ERDF should help to redress the main regional imbalances in the Union and to reduce disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and the backwardness of the least favoured regions including those facing challenges due to the decarbonisation commitments. ERDF support under the Investment for jobs and growth goal should therefore be concentrated on key Union priorities in line with policy objectives laid down in Regulation (EU) 2018/xxx [new CPR]. Therefore support from the ERDF should be concentrated on the policy objectives of 'a smarter Europe by promoting innovative and smart economic transformation' and 'a greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management'. That thematic concentration should be attained at national level while allowing for flexibility at the level of individual programmes and between the three groups of Member States formed according to respective gross national income. In addition, the methodology to classify Member States should be set out in detail taking into account the specific situation of the outermost regions.

(17) The ERDF should help to redress the main regional imbalances in the Union and to reduce disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and the backwardness of the least favoured regions including those facing challenges due to the decarbonisation commitments. ERDF support under the Investment for jobs and growth goal should therefore be concentrated on key Union priorities in line with policy objectives laid down in Regulation (EU) 2018/xxx [new CPR]. Therefore support from the ERDF should be concentrated on the policy objectives of 'a smarter Europe by promoting innovative and smart economic transformation' and 'a greener, low-carbon Europe ***with restored biodiversity*** by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, ***local economies***, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management ***and restoration of the landscape heritage***'. That thematic concentration should be attained at national level while allowing for flexibility at the level of individual programmes and between the three groups of Member States formed according to respective gross national income. In addition, the methodology to classify Member States should be set out in detail taking into account the specific situation of the outermost regions.

Or. fr

Amendment 32
Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 17 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(17a) The 2018 Open Method of Coordination (OMC) report from the working group of Member States' experts on the public policies and the potential of the Cultural and Creative Industries (CCIs) stresses on the driving force of the CCIs in connecting culture and creativity with innovation, social cohesion, regional and entrepreneurial development. The large number of Regional Smart Specialization Strategies, including the one on Culture and Creativity, offers an opportunity to enhance the common work.

Or. en

Amendment 33
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 17 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(17a) While the ancient and medieval European heritage is of great value to all Member States, its uneven distribution means that restoration costs are higher in some Member State regions than in others and the ERDF should accordingly help to correct this disparity by assisting the regions in question.

Or. fr

Justification

The ERDF is already involved in heritage restoration initiatives designed to promote tourism. It is important to appreciate the intrinsic worth of the ancient and medieval heritage rather than focusing on its possible monetary spinoff.

Amendment 34
Helga Trüpel

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 19

Text proposed by the Commission

(19) This Regulation should set out the different types of activities the costs of which may be supported by means of investments from the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, under their respective objectives as set out in the TFEU. The Cohesion Fund should be able to support investments in the environment and in TEN-T. With regard to the ERDF, the list of activities should be simplified and it should be able to support investments in infrastructure, investments in relation to access to services, productive investments in SME's, equipment, software and intangible assets, as well as measures with regard to information, communication, studies, networking, cooperation, exchange of experiences and activities involving clusters. In order to support the programme implementation, both funds should also be able to support technical assistance activities. Finally, in order to support provide for a broader range of interventions for Interreg programmes, the scope should be enlarged to also include the sharing a broad range of facilities and human resources and costs linked to measures within the scope of the ESF+.

Amendment

(19) This Regulation should set out the different types of activities the costs of which may be supported by means of investments from the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, under their respective objectives as set out in the TFEU. The Cohesion Fund should be able to support investments in the environment and in TEN-T. With regard to the ERDF, the list of activities should be simplified and it should be able to support investments in infrastructure, investments in relation to access to services, ***with a particular focus on disadvantaged, marginalised and segregated communities***, productive investments in SME's, equipment, software and intangible assets, as well as measures with regard to information, communication, studies, networking, cooperation, exchange of experiences and activities involving clusters. In order to support the programme implementation, both funds should also be able to support technical assistance activities. Finally, in order to support provide for a broader range of interventions for Interreg programmes, the scope should be enlarged to also include the sharing a broad range of facilities and human resources and costs linked to measures within the scope of the ESF+.

Or. en

Amendment 35
Romeo Franz

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 19

Text proposed by the Commission

(19) This Regulation should set out the different types of activities the costs of which may be supported by means of investments from the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, under their respective objectives as set out in the TFEU. The Cohesion Fund should be able to support investments in the environment and in TEN-T. With regard to the ERDF, the list of activities should be simplified and it should be able to support investments in infrastructure, investments in relation to access to services, productive investments in SME's, equipment, software and intangible assets, as well as measures with regard to information, communication, studies, networking, cooperation, exchange of experiences and activities involving clusters. In order to support the programme implementation, both funds should also be able to support technical assistance activities. Finally, in order to support provide for a broader range of interventions for Interreg programmes, the scope should be enlarged to also include the sharing a broad range of facilities and human resources and costs linked to measures within the scope of the ESF+.

Amendment

(19) This Regulation should set out the different types of activities the costs of which may be supported by means of investments from the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund, under their respective objectives as set out in the TFEU. The Cohesion Fund should be able to support investments in the environment and in TEN-T. With regard to the ERDF, the list of activities should be simplified and it should be able to support investments in infrastructure, investments in relation to access to services, ***with a particular focus on disadvantaged, marginalised and segregated communities***, productive investments in SME's, equipment, software and intangible assets, as well as measures with regard to information, communication, studies, networking, cooperation, exchange of experiences and activities involving clusters. In order to support the programme implementation, both funds should also be able to support technical assistance activities. Finally, in order to support provide for a broader range of interventions for Interreg programmes, the scope should be enlarged to also include the sharing a broad range of facilities and human resources and costs linked to measures within the scope of the ESF+.

Or. en

Amendment 36
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 22

Text proposed by the Commission

(22) Member States should regularly transmit to the Commission information on

Amendment

(22) Member States should regularly transmit to the Commission information on

the progress made using the common output and result indicators set out in Annex I. Common output and result indicators could be complemented, where necessary by programme-specific output and result indicators. The information provided by the Member States should be the basis on which the Commission should report on the progress towards the achievement of specific objectives over the whole programming period using for this purpose a core set of indicators set out in Annex II.

the progress made using the common output and result indicators set out in Annex I. Common output and result indicators could be complemented, where necessary by programme-specific output and result indicators. The information provided by the Member States should be the basis on which the Commission should report on the progress towards the achievement of specific objectives over the whole programming period using for this purpose a core set of *quantitative and qualitative* indicators set out in Annex II.

Or. en

Amendment 37
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 23

Text proposed by the Commission

(23) Pursuant to paragraph 22 and 23 of the Inter-institutional agreement for Better Law-Making of 13 April 2016, there is a need to evaluate the Funds on the basis of information collected through specific monitoring requirements, while avoiding overregulation and administrative burdens, in particular on Member States. These requirements, where appropriate, can include measurable indicators, as a basis for evaluating the effects of the Funds on the ground.

Amendment

(23) Pursuant to paragraph 22 and 23 of the Inter-institutional agreement for Better Law-Making of 13 April 2016, there is a need to evaluate the Funds on the basis of information collected through specific monitoring requirements, while avoiding overregulation and administrative burdens, in particular on Member States. These requirements, where appropriate, can include measurable *quantitative and qualitative* indicators, as a basis for evaluating the effects of the Funds on the ground.

Or. en

Amendment 38
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 25

Text proposed by the Commission

(25) Within the framework of sustainable urban development, it is considered necessary to support integrated territorial development in order to more effectively tackle the economic, environmental, climate, demographic and social challenges affecting urban areas, including functional urban areas, while taking into account the need to promote urban-rural linkages. The principles for selecting the urban areas where integrated actions for sustainable urban development are to be implemented, and the indicative amounts for those actions, should be set out in the programmes under the Investment for jobs and growth goal with a minimum target of 6% of the ERDF resources allocated at national level for that purpose. It should also be established that this percentage should be respected throughout the programming period in the case of transfer between priorities within a programme or between programmes, including at the mid-term review.

Amendment

(25) Within the framework of sustainable urban development, it is considered necessary to support integrated territorial development in order to more effectively tackle the economic, environmental, climate, demographic and social challenges affecting urban areas, including functional urban areas, while taking into account the need to promote urban-rural linkages ***and to reduce the digital divide***. The principles for selecting the urban areas where integrated actions for sustainable urban development are to be implemented, and the indicative amounts for those actions, should be set out in the programmes under the Investment for jobs and growth goal with a minimum target of 6% of the ERDF resources allocated at national level for that purpose. It should also be established that this percentage should be respected throughout the programming period in the case of transfer between priorities within a programme or between programmes, including at the mid-term review.

Or. en

Amendment 39
Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 27 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(27a) Culture, education, training, volunteering and sport are essential drivers in pursuing the objectives of a more cohesive, inclusive and innovative society.

Or. en

Amendment 40
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 29

Text proposed by the Commission

(29) Since the objective of this Regulation, namely to reinforce economic, social and territorial cohesion by redressing the main regional imbalances in the Union, cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States but can rather, by reason of the extent of the disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and the backwardness of the least favoured regions and the limit on the financial resources of the Member States and regions, be better achieved at Union level, the Union may adopt measures, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity as set out in Article 5 of the TEU. In accordance with the principle of proportionality, as set out in that Article, this Regulation does not go beyond what is necessary in order to achieve that objective,

Amendment

(29) Since the objective of this Regulation, namely to reinforce economic, social and territorial cohesion by redressing the main regional imbalances in the Union ***through citizens oriented approach aimed at supporting community led development and fostering active citizenship***, cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States but can rather, by reason of the extent of the disparities between the levels of development of the various regions and the backwardness of the least favoured regions and the limit on the financial resources of the Member States and regions, be better achieved at Union level, the Union may adopt measures, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity as set out in Article 5 of the TEU. In accordance with the principle of proportionality, as set out in that Article, this Regulation does not go beyond what is necessary in order to achieve that objective,

Or. en

Amendment 41
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 29 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(29a) Points out that demographic change is one of the major challenges facing the EU, and has widespread economic, social and environmental

implications. It includes an ageing population, a decline in the number of young people, a lower birth rate, reduction of the active labour force and brain drain. In this respect, specific attention should be paid to those regions suffering from severe demographic crisis;

Or. en

Amendment 42
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point a – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) reaping the benefits of digitisation for citizens, companies **and** governments;

Amendment

(ii) reaping the benefits of digitisation for citizens, companies, governments **and public institutions**;

Or. en

Amendment 43
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point a – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) reaping the benefits of digitisation for citizens, companies and governments;

Amendment

(ii) reaping the benefits of digitisation for citizens, **associations**, companies and governments;

Or. fr

Amendment 44
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point a – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(iii) enhancing growth **and** competitiveness of SMEs;

(iii) enhancing growth, competitiveness **and resilience** of SMEs;

Or. fr

Amendment 45
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point a – point iv

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(iv) developing skills for smart specialisation, industrial transition and entrepreneurship;

(iv) developing skills **and training programmes, including blended learning**, for smart specialisation, industrial transition and entrepreneurship;

Or. en

Amendment 46
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point a – point iv

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(iv) developing skills for smart specialisation, industrial transition and entrepreneurship;

(iv) developing skills for smart specialisation, industrial transition and entrepreneurship **and partnership**;

Or. fr

Amendment 47
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) 'a greener, low-carbon Europe by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management ('PO 2') by:

(b) 'a greener, low-carbon Europe **with restored biodiversity** by promoting clean and fair energy transition, green and blue investment, the circular economy, **local economies**, climate adaptation and risk prevention and management **and restoration of the landscape heritage** ('PO 2') by:

Or. fr

Amendment 48
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point iv a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(iva) promoting restoration of the landscape heritage;

Or. fr

Justification

Monoculture on a massive scale has caused the destruction of an entire landscape heritage in which biodiversity (hedges, woods, watercourses, etc.) is able to flourish. The restoration thereof is not only an aesthetic but also an environmental issue.

Amendment 49
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point vi a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(via) Promoting transition towards local energy generation and consumption, in particular domestic production, which is more compatible with the landscape

heritage and more environmentally friendly;

Or. fr

Amendment 50
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point b – point vii

Text proposed by the Commission

(vii) enhancing biodiversity, green infrastructure in the urban environment, and reducing pollution;

Amendment

(vii) enhancing biodiversity, *in particular by restoring the landscape heritage that has been devastated by monoculture*, consolidating green infrastructure in the urban environment and reducing pollution;

Or. fr

Amendment 51
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point c – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) enhancing digital connectivity;

Amendment

(i) enhancing digital connectivity, *especially in rural areas*;

Or. fr

Justification

Regional disparities regarding in digital access lead to unequal access to culture.

Amendment 52
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point c – point iv a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(iva) fostering a transition towards lifestyles necessitating less travel;

Or. fr

Amendment 53
Romeo Franz

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) 'a more social Europe implementing the European Pillar of Social Rights' ('PO 4') by:

(d) 'a ***non-discriminatory, inclusive and*** more social Europe implementing the European Pillar of Social Rights', ***and eliminating poverty and social exclusion*** ('PO 4') by:

Or. en

Amendment 54
Theodoros Zagorakis

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(i) enhancing the effectiveness of labour markets and access to quality employment through developing social innovation and infrastructure;

(i) enhancing the effectiveness of labour markets and access to quality employment, ***particularly for young people***, through developing social innovation and infrastructure;

Or. el

Amendment 55
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) enhancing the effectiveness of labour markets and access to quality employment through developing social innovation and infrastructure;

Amendment

(i) enhancing the effectiveness of labour markets and access to quality **local** employment through developing social innovation and infrastructure;

Or. fr

Amendment 56
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training and life long learning through developing infrastructure;

Amendment

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in **formal, non-formal and informal** education, training and life long learning through developing infrastructure **and quality education and training programmes, including MOOCs and blended learning**;

Or. en

Amendment 57
Theodoros Zagorakis

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training and lifelong learning through developing infrastructure;

Amendment

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, **early childhood care**, training and lifelong learning through developing infrastructure;

Amendment 58

Petra Kammerevert, Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training and life long learning through developing infrastructure;

Amendment

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training and life long learning, ***culture and sport*** through developing infrastructure;

Or. en

Amendment 59

Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training ***and*** life long learning through developing infrastructure;

Amendment

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in ***culture***, education, training, life long learning ***and sport*** through developing infrastructure;

Or. en

Amendment 60

Mircea Diaconu

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training ***and*** life long learning through developing

Amendment

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in ***culture***, education, training, life long learning ***and sport***

infrastructure;

through developing infrastructure;

Or. en

Amendment 61

Bogdan Brunon Wenta, Santiago Fisas Ayxelà, Marc Joulaud

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training and life long learning through developing infrastructure;

Amendment

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training and life long learning **and sport** through developing infrastructure;

Or. en

Amendment 62

Helga Trüpel

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training and life long learning through developing infrastructure;

Amendment

(ii) improving access to inclusive and quality services in education, training and life long learning **and sport** through developing infrastructure;

Or. en

Amendment 63

Bogdan Andrzej Zdrojewski

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) improving access to inclusive and

Amendment

(ii) improving access to inclusive and

quality services in education, training *and* life long learning through developing infrastructure;

quality services in education, training, life long learning *and culture* through developing infrastructure;

Or. en

Amendment 64
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point ii a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ii) improving access to and participation in culture since cultural and creative engagement empowers the groups at risk of exclusion, such as economically disadvantaged, ageing, disabled people, and minority ethnic groups to become an active part of society;

Or. en

Amendment 65
Angel Dzhambazki

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of *marginalised communities, migrants and* disadvantaged *groups*, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of *the* disadvantaged, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Or. en

Amendment 66
Theodoros Zagorakis

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, ***the unemployed, in particular parents who are out of work, young people not in education, employment or training,*** migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Or. el

Amendment 67
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing ***and*** social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, ***such as NEETs, low-skilled people,*** migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing, social services ***and lifelong learning;***

Or. en

Amendment 68
Bogdan Andrzej Zdrojewski

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups,

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups,

through integrated measures including housing *and* social services;

through integrated measures including housing, social services *and local education and culture infrastructure*;

Or. en

Amendment 69

Petra Kammerevert, Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing, *local cultural and sport infrastructure* and social services;

Or. en

Amendment 70

Helga Trüpel

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, *in particular the Roma community*, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Or. en

Amendment 71

Romeo Franz

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, ***in particular the Roma community***, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Or. en

Amendment 72
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services ***and improving access to culture***;

Or. en

Amendment 73
Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing ***and*** social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing, social services, ***cultural activities and sports***;

Amendment 74

Helga Trüpel

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing, *local sport infrastructure* and social services;

Or. en

Amendment 75

Bogdan Brunon Wenta, Santiago Fisas Aixelà, Marc Joulaud

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing, *local sport infrastructure* and social services;

Or. en

Amendment 76

Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, **migrants** and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Amendment

(iii) increasing the socioeconomic integration of marginalised communities, migrants, **the homeless** and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services;

Or. fr

Amendment 77
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point d – point iv

Text proposed by the Commission

(iv) ensuring equal access to health care through developing infrastructure, including primary care;

Amendment

(iv) ensuring equal access to health care through developing **local** infrastructure, including primary care;

Or. fr

Amendment 78
Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage and security in urban areas;

Amendment

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, **culture**, cultural heritage and security in urban areas; **recalling that all the projects related to cultural heritage preservation, restoration, reuse and communication should take into consideration the recommendations on quality interventions on cultural heritage sites issued during the European Year of Cultural Heritage 2018;**

Amendment 79

Helga Trüpel

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage and security in urban areas;

Amendment

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage, ***provision of sports infrastructures***, and security in urban areas;

Or. en

Amendment 80

Bogdan Andrzej Zdrojewski

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage and security in urban areas;

Amendment

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage, ***provision of cultural infrastructure*** and security in urban areas;

Or. en

Amendment 81

Bogdan Brunon Wenta, Santiago Fisas Ayxelà, Marc Joulaud

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development,

Amendment

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development,

cultural heritage and security in urban areas;

cultural heritage, *provision of sports infrastructures* and security in urban areas;

Or. en

Amendment 82
Isabella Adinolfi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, *cultural heritage* and security in urban areas;

Amendment

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development and security in urban areas;

Or. en

Amendment 83
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage and security in urban areas;

Amendment

(i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage, *including that dating from medieval times and antiquity*, the tourism sector and security in urban areas;

Or. fr

Amendment 84
Theodoros Zagorakis

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

- (i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage and security in urban areas;

Amendment

- (i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, cultural heritage, *sport* and security in urban areas;

Or. el

Amendment 85
Angel Dzhambazki

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

- (i) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental development, *cultural heritage* and security in urban areas;

Amendment

- (i) fostering the integrated social, *cultural*, economic and environmental development and security in urban areas;

Or. en

Justification

Culture should be included not only as cultural heritage.

Amendment 86
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point i a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- (ia) improving access to culture and fostering cultural and creative industries in order to contribute to the regeneration of rural and other off-centre areas and communities and to boost attractiveness in cities and regions*

Amendment 87
Angel Dzhambazki

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development, ***cultural heritage*** and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Amendment

(ii) fostering the integrated social, ***cultural***, economic and environmental local development and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Or. en

Amendment 88
Isabella Adinolfi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development, ***cultural heritage*** and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Amendment

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development;

Or. en

Amendment 89
Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development, cultural heritage and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Amendment

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development, ***culture***, cultural heritage and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development; ***recalling that all the projects related to cultural heritage preservation, restoration, reuse and communication should take into consideration the recommendations on quality interventions on cultural heritage sites issued during the European Year of Cultural Heritage 2018;***

Or. en

Amendment 90
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development, cultural heritage and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Amendment

(ii) fostering the integrated social, economic and environmental local development, cultural heritage, ***including that dating from antiquity***, and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Or. fr

Amendment 91
Theodoros Zagorakis

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

(ii) fostering the integrated social,

Amendment

(ii) fostering the integrated social,

economic and environmental local development, cultural heritage and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

economic and environmental local development, cultural heritage, *sport* and security, including for rural and coastal areas also through community-led local development.

Or. el

Amendment 92
Isabella Adinolfi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point e – point ii a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ii) enhancing the preservation, promotion and dissemination of cultural heritage, both tangible and intangible, in urban, rural and coastal areas;

Or. en

Amendment 93
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) Member States of group 1 shall allocate at least 85 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1 and PO 2, *and* at least 60 % to PO 1;

(a) Member States of group 1 shall allocate at least 85 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1 and PO 2, at least 60 % to PO 1 *and at least 20% to PO 4;*

Or. en

Amendment 94
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Member States of group 2 shall allocate at least 45 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, **and** at least 30 % to PO 2;

Amendment

(b) Member States of group 2 shall allocate at least 45 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, at least 30 % to PO 2, **and at least 20% to PO 4**;

Or. en

Amendment 95
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 4 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Member States of group 3 shall allocate at least 35 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, **and** at least 30 % to PO 2.

Amendment

(c) Member States of group 3 shall allocate at least 35 % of their total ERDF resources under priorities other than for technical assistance to PO 1, at least 30 % to PO 2 **and at least 20 % to PO 4**.

Or. en

Amendment 96
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) investments in infrastructure;

Amendment

(a) investments in infrastructure and **heritage restoration**;

Or. fr

Amendment 97
Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) Investment into culture and tourism infrastructure shall be considered small scale and eligible for support, if the ERDF co-financing does not exceed EUR 10 000 000; that ceiling shall be raised to EUR 20 000 000 in the case of infrastructure considered to be world cultural heritage within the meaning of Article 1 of the 1972 UNESCO Convention Concerning the Protection of the World Cultural and Natural Heritage

Or. en

Amendment 98
Romeo Franz

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) investments in access to services;

(b) investments in access to services with a particular focus on disadvantaged, marginalised and segregated social groups;

Or. en

Amendment 99
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) information, communication, studies, networking, cooperation, exchange of experience and activities involving clusters;

(e) information, communication, studies, networking, cooperation, exchange of experience and activities involving clusters;

Or. en

Amendment 100
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) training programmes, including on-the -job training, blended learning and MOOCs, lifelong learning and education activities, including no-formal and informal learning;

Or. en

Amendment 101
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) investments in the environment, including investments related to sustainable development and energy ***presenting environmental benefits;***

(a) investments in the environment, including investments related to sustainable ***and local*** development and ***environmentally friendly energy generation and consumption;***

Or. fr

Amendment 102
Dominique Bilde

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 1 – point j – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ii) provision of rail transport services on lines fully opened to competition, and the beneficiary is a new entrant eligible for funding under Regulation (EU) 2018/xxxx [Invest EU regulation]. **deleted**

Or. fr

Amendment 103
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. At least 6% of the ERDF resources at national level under the Investment for jobs and growth goal, other than for technical assistance, shall be allocated to regions suffering from severe demographic crisis.

Or. en

Amendment 104
Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – table 1 – point 4 – column 2 – RCO 71 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

RCO 71a – Capacity of supported cultural infrastructure

Amendment 105

Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – table 1 – point 4 – column 2 – RCO 72 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

RCO 72a – Capacity of supported sport infrastructure

Or. en

Amendment 106

Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – table 1 – point 5 – column 2 – RCO 78 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

RCO 78a – Cultural projects

Or. en

Amendment 107

Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – table 1 – point 5 – column 2 – RCO 79 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

RCO 79a – Sports related projects

Or. en

Amendment 108
Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – table 1 – point 5 – column 3 – RCR 79 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***RCR 79a – Participants and beneficiaries
from cultural projects***

Or. en

Amendment 109
Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – table 1 – point 5 – column 3 – RCR 80 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***RCR 80a – Participants and beneficiaries
from sports related projects***

Or. en

Amendment 110
Mircea Diaconu, Silvia Costa

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – table 2 – column 3 – RCR 86 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***RCR 86a – Projects contributing to the
long term sustainable preservation of
cultural heritage sites and following the
quality control recommendations issued
during the EYCH2018***

Or. en

